

No. 18-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Mississippi Court of Appeals

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VICTIMS
OF JUVENILE MURDERERS AND
ARIZONA VOICE FOR CRIME VICTIMS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented.....	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument.	4
I. Murder victims’ families need legal finality.	4
A. Legal landscape.	5
B. Fitting the punishment to the offender.	9
C. Real crimes against real people..	11
II. The possibility of parole is a life sentence of legal battles and re-engagement with the killer for the victim’s family.....	19
III. Teenage murderers are not “children” and should be held responsible for their acts.....	26
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix A, Victim Impact Statement of Victoria Hurd	
Appendix B, Victim Impact Statement of Louise Kane	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamcik v. State</i> , 163 Idaho 114, 408 P. 3d 474 (2017).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521 (2019).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U. S. 48 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 725 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	6
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 250 So. 3d 1269 (Miss. 2018).	3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 626 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U. S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....	8, 19
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U. S. 1 (1983).....	28
<i>People v. Marsh</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 694, 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d 457 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>People v. Marsh</i> , No. C078999 (Cal. Ct. App., Feb. 22, 2018).	12, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U. S. 551 (2005).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Simmons v. Bowersox</i> , 235 F. 3d 1124 (CA8 2001)...	7

State v. Draper, 151 Idaho 576, 261 P. 3d 853
(2011)..... 16, 17, 18

State v. Veal, 564 N. W. 2d 797 (Iowa 1997).... 23, 24

State Statute

Miss. Code. Ann. 97-3-21. 6

Secondary Authorities

Bourbon, Antoinette, Psychologist Casts Doubt on Marsh’s Story, The Davis Vanguard, Sept. 13, 2014, <https://www.davisvanguard.org/2014/09/psychologist-casts-doubt-on-marshs-story/>..... 15

Bryce, Debbie, House Where Murder of Cassie Jo Stoddart Took Place Proving Hard to Sell, Idaho State Journal, Oct. 24, 2014, https://www.idahostatejournal.com/members/house-where-murder-of-cassie-jo-stoddart-took-place-proving/article_57694590-5cdb-11e4-876d-270a4ac0f093.html. 18

Harris, Shelbie, Remembering Cassie Jo — Brother Opens Up on 10th anniversary of grisly murder, Idaho State Journal, Sep. 25, 2016, https://www.idahostatejournal.com/members/remembering-cassie-jo-brother-opens-up-on-th-anniversary-of/article_b160f34d-1f1e-5a9c-a585-bc49422a78b7.html..... 17, 18

Keene, Lauren, Psychologist Casts Doubt on Marsh Insanity Defense, The Davis Enterprise, Sept. 13, 2014, <https://www.davisenterprise.com/local-news/crime-fire-courts/psychologist-casts-doubt-on-marsh-insanity-defense/>..... 13

- Lerner, Juvenile Criminal Responsibility: Can Malice Supply the Want of Years?, 86 Tulane L. Rev. 309 (2011)..... 10, 11
- Morgan & Smith, Victims, Punishment, and Parole: The Effect of Victim Participation on Parole Hearings, 4 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 333 (2005)..... 23, 26, 28
- National Organization of Victims of Juvenile Murderers, <http://www.teenkillers.org/index.php>..... 10, 11, 18, 20, 24, 26, 27
- Ochburg, Frank, PTSD 101, Dart Center for Journalism & Trauma, March 24, 2009, <https://dartcenter.org/content/ptsd-101?section=all>..... 14
- Order Granting Transfer in *In re Marsh*, No. JD-18-332 (Yolo Sup. Ct., Oct. 24, 2018), <https://cjlf.org/files/MarshTransferDenYoloSupCt.pdf>..... 12, 15
- Stimson & Grossman, Adult Time for Adult Crimes, Life Without Parole for Juvenile Killers and Violent Teens (2009)..... 11
- Sumter, Angelica N., Cassie Jo Stoddart, The Murder Of A 16-Year-Old Girl By Her Classmates, Brian Draper And Torey Michael Adamcik, Who Attacked Her While She Was House-sitting, The Criminal Journal, May 24, 2019, <https://www.thecriminaljournal.com/murder-of-cassie-jo-stoddart-16-year-old-brutally-killed-by-her-classmates-brian-draper-and-torey-michael-adamcik/>..... 16

United States Department of Justice, Office of
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention,
Statistical Briefing Book, Offending by Juveniles:
Homicide, [https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/
offenders/qa03104.asp?qaDate=2018](https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/offenders/qa03104.asp?qaDate=2018). 27

van der Kolk, Bessel A., The Body Keeps the Score:
Memory and the Evolving Psychobiology of
Posttraumatic Stress,
1 Harv. Rev. Psychiatry 253 (1994). 19

We Remember Eric, What Happened on August 13,
1986 ... and since, [https://weremembereric.org/
what-happened](https://weremembereric.org/what-happened). 20, 21, 22
